ELLIS Ernest Alfred

Born: c Jan 1873 Tower Bridge, London, England
Died: 16 Aug 1924 (51) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father:

Mother:

Married: 27 Mar 1898 Battersea, London, England
Bowers Amy Beatrice

Born: c 1873

Died: 25 Nov 1963 (90)

Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

Father:

Mother:

Children:

Ellis Amy Elizabeth

Born: c 1901

Died: 12 Dec 1955 (54)

Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: (1) 3 May 1919 Manchester, England
Kelsall Francis Lawrenson

Born: 16 Jun 1895 Widnes, Lancashire, England
Died: 17 Aug 1956 (61) Eketahuna, NZ

Buried: Mangaoranga cemetery, Eketahuna, NZ

WW1, enlisted 19 Apr 1915, Driver, 5% Field Artillary

Married: (2"%) 1944

Pearse
Born:
Died:
Buried:
Ellis
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:
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Harold Henry
14 Jan 1913
22 Mar 1990 (77)

Edith Louisa
29 Dec 1905
20 Jan 1980 (75)
Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

2 Jan 1929



Johnstone George

Born: c 1896

Died: 5 Sep 1956 (60)

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated
Ellis: Jessie Beatrice

Born: c 1909

Died: 12 Aug 1938 (29)

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Married: 20 Nov 1935

Trilford William Henry
Born: 16 Jul 1896

Died: 11 Jan 1982 (86)

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Married: (2"%) 1942

Gorman May
Born: 6 Feb 1906

Died: 18 Dec 1975 (69)
Buried:

Ellis Winifred
Born:

Died:

Buried:

Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

NOTES:

See Obituary

On 1911 census as Furniture Porter (38); also

Wife: Amy Beatrice (38), Daughters Amy Elizabeth (10), Edith
Louisa (7), Jessie Beatrice (2).

Left Southhampton 16 Jun 1921 to NZ

Passenger list Ernest Alfred, wife Amy Beatrice & daughters Edith,
Jessie & Winifred
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Electoral Rolls:

1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963

1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954

1938
1946
1949
1954
1957

1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
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Ernest
Weraroa

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

North Shore

Francis

Eketahuna
Eketahuna
Eketahuna
Eketahuna
Eketahuna
Eketahuna

Harold

Mangatainka

Tamaki
Tamaki
Nth Shore
Nth Shore

Woodyville
Waitemata

East Coast Bays
East Coast Bays
East Coast Bays

George

C D Farm
Wellington
Wellington
Lower Hutt
Wellington
Wellington

CD Farm

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Farm Hand
Mechanic
Mechanic
Carpenter
Carpenter

Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Retired

Labourer
Labourer
Caretaker
Steward
Steward

Amy

Amy

Eketahuna
Eketahuna
Eketahuna

Tamaki
Tamaki
Nth Shore

Mona
Woodyville
Waitemata
ECB
ECB
ECB

Edith
Weraroa
Wellington
Wellington

Widow

Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow

Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Spinster
Married
Married

Lower Hutt Married

Wellington
Wellington

Island Bay
Island Bay

Married
Married

Widow
Widow



1919
1928
1935
1938

1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981
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William
Inaha
Hawera

Hawera

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Elsden

Porirua
Porirua
Porirua

Otaki Beach

Farmer
Labourer

Labourer

Clerk
Clerk
Clerk

WHB Employee

Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired

Jessie

Lower Hutt

May

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Elsden
Porirua
Porirua

Married

Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married



ES

The Levin Chronicle SATURDAY,
AUGUST 16 1924.

HOROWHENUA CHRONICLE, 16 AUGUST 1924

The death occurred at the Central
Development Farme  this  morning
from. rheumatic fever, ol Mr Linest

Alfred Ellis, who for the past nhine

months thas 'been employed as caterer
to the Farm staff, aged 51 yvars. The
late Mr Ellis was born ay  Tower
Bridge, London, and sgerved for U}
yeurs with the Lanlcashire Fusiliers
in the late war, being at the time of
his death, in receipt of a pension for
wounds received in action. He came
to New Zealand four years ago, and
worked for some time in Masterton
before coming to the Farm, He be-
calne iil about three weeks ago and
was confined o his bed for the past
week.  Deceased is survived by Q
wile angd four daughters, one  of
whom Mrs ‘Kilsell resides in Ekceta-
huna, and the others being  with
their parents on the Farm, The [am-
ity will have the sincere sympathy
of the community in the bereave-
meny that has overtaken thebi,



