ELLIS Ernest Alfred

Born: c Jan 1873 Tower Bridge, London, England

Died: 16 Aug 1924 (51) Levin, NZ Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: Mother:

Married: 27 Mar 1898 Battersea, London, England

Bowers Amy Beatrice

Born: c 1873

Died: 25 Nov 1963 (90)

Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

Father: Mother:

Children:

Ellis Amy Elizabeth

Born: c 1901

Died: 12 Dec 1955 (54)

Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: (1st) 3 May 1919 Manchester, England

Kelsall Francis Lawrenson

Born: 16 Jun 1895 Widnes, Lancashire, England

Died: 17 Aug 1956 (61) Eketahuna, NZ Buried: Mangaoranga cemetery, Eketahuna, NZ

WW1, enlisted 19 Apr 1915, Driver, 5th Field Artillary

Married: (2nd) 1944

Pearse Harold Henry

Born: 14 Jan 1913 Died: 22 Mar 1990 (77)

Buried:

Ellis Edith Louisa

Born: 29 Dec 1905 Died: 20 Jan 1980 (75)

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Married: 2 Jan 1929

Johnstone George

Born: c 1896

Died: 5 Sep 1956 (60)

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Ellis: Jessie Beatrice

Born: c 1909

Died: 12 Aug 1938 (29)

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Married: 20 Nov 1935

Trilford William Henry

Born: 16 Jul 1896

Died: 11 Jan 1982 (86)

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Married: (2nd) 1942

Gorman May

Born: 6 Feb 1906

Died: 18 Dec 1975 (69)

Buried:

Ellis Winifred

Born: Died: Buried:

Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

NOTES:

See Obituary

On 1911 census as Furniture Porter (38); also Wife: Amy Beatrice (38), Daughters Amy Elizabeth (10), Edith Louisa (7), Jessie Beatrice (2).

Left Southhampton 16 Jun 1921 to NZ Passenger list Ernest Alfred, wife Amy Beatrice & daughters Edith, Jessie & Winifred

Electoral Rolls:

1928	Ernest Weraroa	CD Farm	Amy	Widow
1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963	Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington North Shore			Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow
1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954	Francis Eketahuna Eketahuna Eketahuna Eketahuna Eketahuna Eketahuna	Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer	Amy Eketahuna Eketahuna Eketahuna	Married Married Married
1938 1946 1949 1954 1957	Harold Mangatainka Tamaki Tamaki Nth Shore Nth Shore	Farm Hand Mechanic Mechanic Carpenter Carpenter	Tamaki Tamaki Nth Shore	Married Married Married
1963 1969 1972 1978 1981	Woodville Waitemata East Coast Bays East Coast Bays East Coast Bays	Carpenter Carpenter Carpenter Carpenter Retired	Mona Woodville Waitemata E C B E C B E C B	Married Married Married Married Married
1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969	George C D Farm Wellington Wellington Lower Hutt Wellington Wellington	Labourer Labourer Caretaker Steward Steward	Edith Weraroa Wellington Wellington Lower Hutt Wellington Wellington	Married Married
1978			Island Bay	

	William		Jessie	
1919	Inaha	Farmer		
1928	Hawera	Labourer		
1935				
1938	Hawera	Labourer	Lower Hutt	Married
			May	
1946	Wellington	Clerk	Wellington	Married
1949	Wellington	Clerk	Wellington	Married
1954	Wellington	Clerk	Wellington	Married
1957				
1963	Elsden	WHB Employee	Elsden	Married
1969	Porirua	Retired	Porirua	Married
1972	Porirua	Retired	Porirua	Married
1978	Porirua	Retired		
1981	Otaki Beach	Retired		

The Levin Chronicle SATURDAY, AUGUST 16 1924.

HOROWHENUA CHRONICLE, 16 AUGUST 1924

The death occurred at the Central Development Farm this morning from rheumatic fever, of Mr Ernest Alfred Ellis, who for the past nine months has been employed as caterer to the Farm staff, aged 51 years. The late Mr Ellis was born at Tower Bridge, London, and served for ?1 years with the Lancashire Fusiliers in the late war, being at the time of his death, in receipt of a pension for wounds received in action. He came to New Zealand four years ago, and worked for some time in Masterton before coming to the Farm. He became ill about three weeks ago and was confined to his bed for the past week. Deceased is survived by wife and four daughters, one whom Mrs Kilsell resides in Ekctahuna, and the others being with their parents on the Farm. The family will have the sincere sympathy of the community in the bereavement that has overtaken them.